PHILIPPINE PORTS AUTHORITY

PMO - Eastern Leyte/Samar Port Area, Tacloban City Tel. No. (053) 321-8057, 321-4152

Bids and Awards Committee - Procurement of Goods and Consultancy Services & Engineering Projects (BAC-PGCS/EP)

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION

RFQ for P.R. No.:	TAC-3476-19	P.R. Date: October 30, 2019
Date Of Quotation:	December 19, 2019	Revised on: July 18, 2019
Project/Title:	Supply & Installation of Three (3) Units 25KVA Transformers	
Office/End-User:	ESD, PPA PMO-Eastern Leyte/Samar	

Please read the Terms and Conditions of this Request for Price Quotation (RFQ) and quote your lowest price on the item/s listed below. Submit this RFQ, duly signed and sealed, to the BAC-PGCS/EP Secretariat not later than 9:00 a.m. of December 27, 2019. OPENING OF BIDS shall follow at 10:00 a.m. on the same day at PPA, PMO-Eastern Leyte/Samar, Conference Room, Port Area, Tacloban City.

ITEM NO.	ITEM/S & SPECIFICATION	QTY	UNIT	AGENCY CANVASSED PRICE		BIDDER'S PRICE QUOTATION			
				UNIT	TOTAL	UNIT	TOTAL		
1	Supply & Installation of Three (3) Units 25KVA Transformers at Port of Calbayog, Calbayog City, Samar and should pass load testing with Samar Electric Cooperative, Inc. (See attached specification)	1	lot	524,873.36	524,873.36				
NOTE:	Supply & Installation of Three (3) Units 25KVA			TOTAL ABC Php	524,873.36	BIDDER'S TOTAL QUOTATION Php			
	Transformers, three phase pole mount								
	connection & conversion from V-phase to 3	-							
	phase line, Port of Calbayog, Calbayog City Sa	mar	PRINTED NAME & SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE COMPANY NAME:						
			ADDRESS: CONTACT NO.:						

TERMS AND CONDITIONS Small Value Procurement (SVP)

- 1. Fill-out all entries legibly; typewritten or handwritten.
- 2. Except for PPA PMO-EL/S accredited suppliers, attach the photocopy following documents:
 - a. Mayor's Business Permit 2019
 - b. PhilGEPS Certificate of Registration
 - c. Income/Business Tax Return 2018
- 3. Submit duly notarized **Omnibus Sworn Statement** if awarded the contract.
- 4. Quote on all items specifying the unit cost for each item, the total cost, and the total price quotation.
- 5. Any alteration, erasures or overwriting shall be valid only if they are signed or initialed by the bidder.
- 6. Bids that fail to include any requirement or are incomplete or patently insufficient shall be considered as "Failed" under the "Pass/Fail" criterion in Rule IX Section 30.1 of the 2016 Revised IRR of RA 9184.
- 7. The contract shall be awarded to the bidder with the Single or Lowest Calculated and Responsive Quotation.
- 8. Deliver the goods within **twenty (20)** calendar days from receipt of the Purchase Order (P.O.); otherwise, you must pay liquidated damages equal to one-tenth (1/10) of one percent (1%) of the cost of the goods to be delivered for every day of delay.
- 9. Warranty for non-expendable goods shall be for a period of at least one (1) year from delivery.
- 10. Bid prices shall be valid for a period of sixty (60) calendar days from date of quotation.
- 11. The Head of the Procuring Entity reserves the right to reject any and all bids, declare a failure of bidding, or not award the contract under Section 41 of the Revised IRR of RA 9184.
- 12. The pertinent provisions of RA 9184 and its Revised IRR shall govern the contract implementation and other matters not expressly mentioned herein.

ATTY. GLENN S. LAGUNAY
Chairperson, BAC-PGCS/EP

rg.

Connection & Conversion from V-Phase to Three Phase Line

Location

Port of Calbayog

DERIVATION OF UNIT COST	Date July 25,2019			
Item of work: Installation of Transformer & Primar	y Line		Unit Cost	115,282.36
Item No. I	•	Assumed Qty	i	1.00
Work Description: 1.1 Supply & Install Transformer & Pr	rimarye Line			1,00
DESCRIPTION / COMPUTATION	Qty	Unit	Unit Rate	Amount
A. MATERIALS:				, titlouri
Bolt, Double Arming, 5/8" × 18"	4	pieces	114.40	15740
Bolt, Double Arming, 5/8" x 20"	3	pieces	117.00	457.60
Bolt, Oval Eye, 5/8" x 10"	1	pieces	120.90	351.00
Bolt, machine, 1/2"x6"	4	pieces	32.50	120.90
Bolt, machine, 1/2"x12"	1	pieces	50.70	130.00
Bolt, machine, 5/8"x6"	4	pieces	45.50	50.70
Bolt, machine, 5/8"x8"	8	pieces	48.10	182.00
Bolt, machine, 5/8"x10"	1	pieces	57.20	384.80
Bolt, single upset 5/8"x8"	4	pieces	111.80	57.20
Brace angular 60", Steel hot dip galvanized	2	pieces	1,105.00	447.20
Clamp, Hot Line, #2 - #2/0 ACSR Main to #2-#4/0	7.	· ·	ł I	2,210.00
Clamp, Deadend Strain, #1/0 ACSR	,	pieces	617.50	4,322.50
Clamp, Guy Straight, 3 Bolt, Heavy duty Steel	6 2	pieces	455.00	2,730.00
Conductor, bare, ACSR #1/0, AWG 6/1	400	pieces	234.00	468.00
Connector, Compression, YHO 150, #3 - #1/0 ACSR Run to #		meters	55.90	22,360.00
Connector, Compression, YHO 200, #1/0-#2/0 ACSR Run to	6 4	pieces	135.84	815.04
Connector, Compression, YHO 300 #1/0-#2/0 ACSR Run to #1/0-#;	5	pieces pieces	106.60 123.50	426.40
Cluster type bracket, transformer & adoptor plates	6	sets	3,120.00	617.50
Hook guy	2	pieces	54.60	18,720.00
Insulator, pin type, HOPE, ANSI, Class 55-3	6	pieces	494.00	109.20
Insulator, Suspension, 6", Clevis Type	12	pieces	390.00	2,964.00
Nut, Eye, 5/8", Conventional	6	•		4,680.00
Nut, Lock, Mf Type, 3/8"	14	pieces	110.50	663.00
Nut, Lock, Mf Type 1/2"	1	pieces	19.50	273.00
Nut, Lock, Mf Type, 5/8"	28	pieces	20.80	20.80
Pin Pole top, Channel, 1" Thread 20" long		pieces	20.80	582.40
Rod, Anchor, Threaded, Single Eye, 5/8"x7"	6	pieces pieces	253.50	1,521.00
Rod, armor, Performed, # 1/0 ACSR, single support	8	sets	455.00	455.00
Washer, Square, Flat, 2-1/4"x2-1/4"x3/16",13/16" Dia. Hole	33		481.00	3,848.00
Washer, Square, Flat, 4" x 4" x 1/2" w/ 7/8" Dia. Hole	1	pieces pieces	28.60 169.00	943.80
Anchor log concrete 8" x 4"	1	pieces	!	169.00
Wire, tie Aluminum alloy, soft #4 AWG	64	feet	1,300.00	1,300.00
Wire Grounding Aluminum alloy, 3 strands, #4 AWG	45	feet	19.50	1,248.00
Wire guy steel 3/8", 7 strands	70	feet	19.50	877.50
Bracket, Transformer, secondary w/ 1-3/4 " spool	2		39.00	2,730.00
Crossam Steel, 3" x 4" x 10'	2	pieces pcs.	149.50 2,405.00	299.00 4,810.00
Sub-total				82,344.54
	No.of	No. of	Daily	0=,011.04
Designation of Personnel	Men	Days	Rate	Amount
B. LABOR: (to includes leaves, 555 and Medicare)				
Labor as per attached SAMELCO assessment				32,937.82
Sub-total				32,937.82
Checked by:	Aux		Submitted by:	dr

Sepior Engineer A

EDGARDO Ó. LLORADA Acting Principal Engineer A ORLANDO B ENDEREZ

ESD Manager

DETAILED ESTIMATES

Installation of Three(3) units 25KVA Transformer Three Phase Pole Mount

Port of Calbayog Location DERIVATION OF UNIT COST Date July 25,2019 Item of work: Installation of Transformer & Primary Line Unit Cost 409,591.00 Item No. I Assumed Qty lot 1.00 Work Description: 1.2 Transformer Installation DESCRIPTION / COMPUTATION Unit Rate Qty Unit **Amount** A. MATERIALS: Distribution Transformer-25KVA, Brand new Conventional, 13.2/7.62KV, 120/240 volts 1. Transformer Cost 3 110,500,00 331,500.00 units 2. Installation & Commissioning Cost 3 3.000.00 9,000.00 units 3. Transformer/Equipment Testing 3 units 1,500,00 4,500.00 Fuse Cutout, 100 Amperes, 15KV with Lightning 3 8,120.00 24,360.00 units Arrester Labor Cost for installation of Cutout 3 units 1,500,00 4.500.00 Meter, KWH, 3Phase, Class 200, 3W, 240V, 30A. 1 23,400.00 23,400,00 unit Electronic, Demand & Energy Wood Screw 3.00 12,00 pcs. Kilowatt-Meter Program 1 1,500,00 1,500.00 lot Kilowatt-Meter Seal 1 lot 19.00 19.00 Consumption Deposit 1 10,000.00 10,000.00 lot Inspection Fee 1 500,00 500,00 lot Service Fee 1 300.00 300,00 lot Sub-total 409,591.00 No.of No. of Daily Designation of Personnel Men Rate Days **Amount** B. LABOR: (to includes leaves, 555 and Medicare) Sub-total Name, Capacity & HP Rating No.of No. of Rate per of Equipment Units days day **Amount** C. EQUIPMENT: (includes operator fuel, oil & lubricants) Sub-total D. ESTIMATED DIRECT COST(EDC) = A +B+ C 409,591.00 E. Indirect Cost/Mark-up 1. Overhead, Contingen. & Misc. (OCM) as 12% of EDC 2. Contractor's Profit as 12% of EDC Total of (E) F. VALUE ADDED TAX (VAT) = 12% of (D + E) G. TOTAL COST OF WORK ITEM = D + E + F 409,591.00 H. TOTAL UNIT COST (Total Cost of work item / Quantity)

prepared by

Checked by:

FINGZION

Submitted by:

EDGARDO O. LLORADA Acting Principal Engineer A

ORLANDO B ENDERE;Z. **ESD Manager**

409,591.00